## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON (RRFB)

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Tinton Falls solicited quotes for the installation of a Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) crossing at 961 Sycamore Avenue (Mahala F. Atchison School); and

**WHEREAS**, Quality Electrical Construction, 9 Plum Lane, Holmdel, NJ 07733 submitted the lowest responsible quote in the amount of \$39,006 for the above contract; and

**WHEREAS**, Thomas P. Neff, P.E., P. P., C.M.E., Borough Engineer recommends this award in his letter attached dated July 28, 2023; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that Quality Electrical Construction, 9 Plum Lane, Holmdel, NJ 07733 be awarded a contract in the amount of \$39,006 for the installation of a Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) crossing at 961 Sycamore Avenue (Mahala F. Atchison School);

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a contract for the Borough of Tinton Falls as specified herein above.

I hereby certify funds are available from: Capita	al Budget: Improvements to Sycamore Avenue Sidewalks
Thomas P. Fallon, Chief Financial Officer	
	John Manginelli, Council President

## BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Mrs. Clay						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Nesci						
Mr. Manginelli						

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to	be a
true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held August 8, 2023.	

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 8th day of August 200	WITNESS
---	---------

Michelle Hutchinson		
Borough Clerk		